
AIA Document G701™ – 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 

WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of 

this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent 

possible under the law. This draft was produced by AIA software at 13:21:19 ET on 03/04/2019 under Order No. 6651913703 which expires on 

12/18/2019, and is not for resale. 

1 

User Notes: (3B9ADA4E) 

 

® 

AIA Document G701TM – 2017 
 

Change Order 
                                                                                                          

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION: 
Expansion of Brookline High School, 
(Project A and Project B) 

Contract For: Construction Change Order Number: 027 

Brookline, MA 02445 Date: July 24, 2018 Date: October 5th, 2022 

 
OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) 
Town of Brookline, Massachusetts, by 
and through the Board of Selectmen of 
Brookline 
333 Washington Street, Brookline, MA 

02445 

William Rawn Associates Architects 
Inc. 

 
10 Post Office Square, Suite 1010, 
Boston, Massachusetts 02109 

Skanska USA Building Inc. 

 
 

101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 200, 

Boston, MA 02210 

                                                                                                           

 
THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon 
adjustments attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.) 

 

 
PCCO No. 034: $0 

 

 
Neither the adjustments to the Contract Price nor the Contract Time upon which this PCCO is based contemplates any project delays, 
suspensions, disruptions, cost escalations or other impacts caused, directly or indirectly, by the Pandemic (as defined in the GMP), as such cost 
adjustment to the Contract Sum and GMP shall be reconciled in accordance with the Owner Pandemic Allowance. Skanska further reserves all 
rights to request adjustment of the Contract Time as a result of the Pandemic Standards and in connection with this PCCO. Skanska will make 

every reasonable effort to provide the required documentation and notice in accordance with this Contract, however, Skanska may not be able to 
meet the contractual deadlines due to circumstances outside of Skanska’s control. 

 
 

The original Contract Sum was $          476,928 

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $    149,202,652 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $    150,041,540 

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $                      0 

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $     150,041,540 
 

The Contract Time will be unchanged by Zero (0) days 
The new date of Substantial Completion will be January 14, 2022 

 

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the 

Contract Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been 

agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the 

Construction Change Directive. 



AIA Document G701™ – 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 

WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of 

this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent 

possible under the law. This draft was produced by AIA software at 13:21:19 ET on 03/04/2019 under Order No. 6651913703 which expires on 

12/18/2019, and is not for resale. 

2 

User Notes: (3B9ADA4E) 

 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.      CO 027 / PCCO-034 
 

  Skanska USA Building Inc.  Town of Brookline 
William Rawn Associates Architects Inc. 

ARCHITECT (Firm name)  CONTRACTOR (Firm name)  OWNER (Firm name) 

SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE  SIGNATURE 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE  PRINTED NAME AND TITLE  PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

     DATE  DATE  DATE 

 

Rob Mulligan

Rob Mulligan - SR PM

10/5/22

Andy Jonic - Project Architect

10/6/22



Total 0.00

100.011 Misc. Contingency Expenditures 0.00$                                  

100.010 23.002 Additonal GC's 0.00$                                  

The Contract is hereby revised by the following items:

GMP CO 026: Approved CE's/Authorization Requests

AR CE Description Amount

To Contractor:

Skanska USA Building Inc.

Prime Contract Change Order Number  034Date: 10/5/2022

Brookline High School Project #  1318014 Skanska USA Building Inc.



 

 

 
 

 

Skanska USA Building Inc. 
Brookline High School 
115 Greenough Street, Brookline, MA 02445 
Monday, October 03, 2022 

 
To:  Town of Brookline  From: Skanska USA Building Inc. 
 Raymond Masak         

115 Greenough Street, Brookline, MA 02445 
 333 Washington Street, 6th Floor 

Brookline, MA   02445 
 

  

Authorization Request: TBD  
Brookline High School - 1318014 – AR #100.010 
Skanska USA Building Inc. has finalized pricing Cost Event # 023.2.   
 
Scope Overview: This Authorization Request addresses the additional General Conditions due to the 22 
Tappan and STEM Building Bulletins issued between February and September of 2022. The costs are 
associated with organizing, participating in meetings, pricing, implementing, processing, and overseeing the 
following changes: FB 220 Barn Door Stops, FB 225 Building Address, FB 227 Building Dedication Plaque, FB 
223 Clad Brington Road Fence Sections, FB 230 AHU External By-Pass, FB 230.1 AHU Internal By-Pass, FB 222 
Corridor & Stair Lighting, FB 163R2 Add Dampers, FB 163R3 Add Dampers for Acoustics, FB 163R4 Acoustic 
Mechanical Scope & Grilles for NRC, & RFS 8/23/22 Memorandum.    
 
Impacts:  03/01/22 – 12/31/22  
Funding Source 

 This is a Contract Scope change and will result in a change to the project budget. 
 This change will be funded from Construction Contingency. 
 This change represents a Budget Transfer. 

 
Proposed Cost 

Item No. Company Scope Description Amount 

001 Skanska  General Conditions – Skanska Staffing   $55,311  

002 Skanska  Transfer from Construction Contingency -$55,311  

 
Total of this Authorization Request:  $0 

 

 

 

Skanska USA Building, Inc.   Hill/Town of Brookline 

 

Signature Rob Mulligan 
  

 
Signature 

 

Name Rob Mulligan 
  

 

Name Ian Parks  

 
Date   8/29/22 

  
 
Date 

 



Skanska USA Building Inc. 

Brookline High School Improvements 

Extended General Conditons for Bulletin work 

Brookline

Name Position Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Final Budget 

MULLIGAN, ROBERT Sr PM 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 49,056

LEE, ANNA / P. Smith Accountant 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 6,254

Total 55,311

.2 = 8hrs/wk

12 Bulletins 

10/6/2022



 
 

 

 

Skanska USA Building Inc. 
Brookline High School 
115 Greenough Street, Brookline, MA 02445 
Phone                     (617) 574-1400 

Fax                   (617) 574-1399 

Friday, September 09, 2022 
 
        
Town of Brookline 
Attn: Raymond Masak 
333 Washington Street, 6th Floor 
Brookline, MA 02445 
 
Re: Brookline High School - 1318014 – AR # 100.011 Miscellaneous Contingency Expenditures   

 
This Authorization Request represents miscellaneous contingency transfers.   

 
Cost Event Number: See attached summary   

Date: September 2022 

Description: Contingency Expenditures   

  

 

Item  
No. 

Description Subcontractor Amount 

001 Miscellaneous Contingency Expenditures    Miscellaneous (See attached)   $78,218 

 

 
Respectfully, 

Rob Mulligan 

 
Rob Mulligan  
Skanska USA Building, Inc. 
 
 

 
William RAWN Associates  
 
 

APPROVED BY: 
HILL INTERNATION ACTING ON BEHALF OF  
THE TOWN OF BROOKLINE 
 

_____________________________________________ ______________________________________________ 
Architect  Owner’s Project Manager 
 
 
 
Date: _________________________________________ 

 
 
 
Date: _________________________________________ 

 

Ian Parks (Hill) recommended acceptance to
ToB; pending BBC approval

10/4/22



Brookline HS 

9/9/2022

SKANSKA  

Misc Contingency Transfers 

SKA CE Sub Description  Amount 
32 n/a GR's June, July & August (See Req's) $54,686

200.1887 LBG Fence Modifications Between Neighbors Yard $552

200.1904 LBG Replace 3 Trees in Fall $13,139

200.1905 LBG UAB Yard Restoration at Trailers $2,994

200.1906 Chapman Misc Waterpoofing  $492

200.1908 MAN Shade extra work $959

200.1923 K&K Ceiling removal and reinstalltion support work $5,396

$78,218



Rob Mulligan
Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Blvd, Suite 200
Boston, MA  02210
Ph: 617-574-1400  

6/15/2022

RE: 
1001-20-0023  Brookline High - A Cypress

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes :

Dear Rob Mulligan:

Change Request 35 R1

Neighbors Stockade Fence

Furnish and install 8 LF of 6" high standard stockade fence as shown below as directed by Skanska at the 
opening between existing fence and new fence.

Note: Not resposible for establishing property line.

The total amount to provide this work is ............................................................................ $552.20

Please refer to attached sheet for details.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 781-344-3444.

Sincerely,



Change Request 35 R1 Price Breakdown
Continuation Sheet

Description: Neighbors Stockade Fence

Description PriceQuantity Unit Unit Price

6' high Standard stockade fence  8.00 lf $10.00 $80.00
5"x5"x8.5 ft Post- (2) end and (4) line  1.00 ea $38.00 $38.00
premix concrete 60# bags  2.00 ea $22.00 $44.00
Labor  4.00 hrs $85.00 $340.00

$502.00Subtotal:

$50.20OH&P  10.00%$502.00

Total: $552.20



Rob Mulligan
Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Blvd, Suite 200
Boston, MA  02210
Ph: 617-574-1400  

6/8/2022

RE: 
1001-20-0023  Brookline High - A Cypress

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes :

Dear Rob Mulligan:

Change Request 34

Amelanchier Replacement-PL item 3272

Replace 2 Amelanchier trees as stated in PL item 3272. Due to these trees being planted out of season and 
LBG's letter regarding warrantee, these trees are not covered under the specified warrantee.

Based on the location within finished landscape, pricing is based on a smaller tree size; 16-18' vs the 
specified 18-20'

**If the owner and landscape Architect would consider and alternate tree variety , cost savings could be had 
and a potential Spring install if alternate tree is available at local Nurseries

The total amount to provide this work is ............................................................................ $11,426.49

Please refer to attached sheet for details.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 781-344-3444.

Sincerely,

This was attempted and didn't work-out due to size.



Change Request 34 Price Breakdown
Continuation Sheet

Description: Amelanchier Replacement-PL item 3272

Description PriceQuantity Unit Unit Price

Amelachier grandiflora 16-18'  2.00 ea $1,900.00 $3,800.00
Bark mulch  1.00 cyd $45.00 $45.00
Planting soil  1.00 cyd $38.00 $38.00
Foreman  12.00 hrs $101.70 $1,220.40
Laborers  24.00 hrs $80.18 $1,924.32
Skid Steer-daily rate  1.00 ea $435.00 $435.00
Disposal  1.00 ea $75.00 $75.00
Tree Delivery- From New Jersey- Cost could change due to fuel  1.00 ea $2,850.00 $2,850.00

$10,387.72Subtotal:

$1,038.77OH&P  10.00%$10,387.72

Total: $11,426.49



Rob Mulligan

Skanska USA Building Inc.

101 Seaport Blvd, Suite 200

Boston, MA  02210

Ph: 617-574-1400  

7/28/2022

RE: 

1001-20-0023  Brookline High - A Cypress

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes :

Dear Rob Mulligan:

Change Request 38

Furnish and Install (1) MG- Magnolia Goldstar 3-3.5" Caliper

Magnolia Variety is subject to Availability at time of procurement . If needed, a substitution will be submitted 

prior to shipment for approval by the LA.

The total amount to provide this work is ............................................................................ $1,713.18

Please refer to attached sheet for details.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 781-344-3444.

Sincerely,



Change Request 38 Price Breakdown
Continuation Sheet

Description:

Description PriceQuantity Unit Unit Price

Magnolia Gold Star  1.00 ea $650.00 $650.00

Labor to install  8.00 hrs $82.18 $657.44

Delivery  1.00 ea $250.00 $250.00

$1,557.44Subtotal:

$155.74OH&P  10.00%$1,557.44

Total: $1,713.18



Rob Mulligan
Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Blvd, Suite 200
Boston, MA  02210
Ph: 617-574-1400  

6/8/2022

RE: 
1001-20-0023  Brookline High - A Cypress

We are pleased to offer the following specifications and pricing to make the following changes :

Dear Rob Mulligan:

Change Request 32

Clean up/loaming and Curb install

Building west of T parking lot
- Clean, loam and seed disturbed area

Curb at Brington Rd
- Install granite curb in missing section

The total amount to provide this work is ............................................................................ $2,993.58

Please refer to attached sheet for details.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 781-344-3444.

Sincerely,



Change Request 32 Price Breakdown
Continuation Sheet

Description: Clean up/loaming and Curb install

Description PriceQuantity Unit Unit Price

Foreman-Vasco Andrade  8.00 hrs $101.07 $808.56
Laborers  16.00 hrs $80.18 $1,282.88
Ready mix concrete-80#  4.00 ea $12.50 $50.00
Top soil  5.00 cyd $35.00 $175.00
Trucking Delivery  3.00 hrs $110.00 $330.00
Disposal  2.00 cyd $37.50 $75.00

$2,721.44Subtotal:

$272.14OH&P  10.00%$2,721.44

Total: $2,993.58







(Draper Field Tech
Settlement)



Agreed settlement 1/2 day
$750.00. - RM SKA 














